E L S E V I E R
Journal of Pharmaceutical and Biomedical Analysis
15 (1997) 1143 1155
JOURNAL OF
PHARMACEUTICAL
AND BIOMEDICAL
ANALYSIS
Foundations of chemical microscopy.

the molecule (all contained in the ring structure),
assignment of the observed resonances is not
difficult. Following the numbering system shown
earlier, the resonance at 112.7 ppm is assigned to
carbon-5, the carbon at which the nitro group is
bound. The resonance at 152.4 ppm is assigned to
carbon-2 and the resonance at 163.1 ppm is as-
signed to the magnetically equivalent nuclei at
carbon-4 and carbon-6. These assignments are
based on the conclusions deduced from solution-
phase studies, where it was concluded that car-
bon-5 resonated at 112.9 ppm, carbon-2 at 149.9
ppm, and the magnetically equivalent carbons-4/6
at 159.6 ppm [20].
.__>,
¢..
¢-
I ' ' ' ' 1 ' ' ' ' 1  . . . .  I ' ' ' ' [ ' ' ' ' 1 ' ' ' ' 1 '
170 160 150 140 130 120 110
Chemical Shift (ppm)
Fig. 3. Solid-state 13C-NMR spectrum of recrystallized dili-
turic acid.
3.2. Adducts Jbrmed with Group IA cations
>~
00
c"
¢..-
10 15 20 25 30 35
Scattering Angle (degrees 2-0)
Fig. 2. Powder X-ray diffraction pattern of recrystallized
dilituric acid.
As noted in previous work [18], the crystalline
products formed between dilituric acid and Group
IA cations each differed from each other with
respect to their morphological properties. These
differences are illustrated in Fig. 4, where it may
also be noted that the morphologies of the ad-
ducts are readily distinguishable from that of the
dilituric acid reagent as well. The Li-DLA adduct
was observed to form as irregular equant parti-
cles, the Na-DLA adduct as flat triangular prisms,
the K-DLA and Rb-DLA adducts as tabular crys-
tals and the Cs-DLA adduct as elongated tabular
crystals. The relatively thin nature of the isolated
adducts was evident in the low degree of birefrin-
gence obtained for each species, which was gener-
ally of first-order.
Thermogravimetric analysis was used to obtain
the water content of  the diliturate derivatives and
to deduce the solvation state within the isolated
adducts. This information is summarized in Table
1. With the exception of the Li-DLA adduct
(which was obtained as a dihydrate species), the
products formed between dilituric acid and the
Group IA cations were all anhydrous. Unlike the
H.G. Brittain / J. Pharm. Biomed. Anal. 15 (1997) 1143 1155 1147
(a)
(c)
Fig. 4. Morphology of the products formed between dilituric acid and Group IA cations. Optical photomicrographs (obtained at
a magnification of  200 x t are shown for (a) Li-DLA, (b) Na-DLA, (c) K-DLA, Id) Rb-DLA and (e) Cs-DLA.
1148 H.G. Brittain /J.  Pharm. Biomed. Anal. 15 (1997) ! 143-1155
(d)
Fig. 4.
H.G. Brittain /J. Pharm. Biomed. Anal. 15 (1997) 1143 1155 1149
(e)
Fig. 4.
dilituric acid reagent, the Na-DLA, K-DLA, Rb-
DLA and Cs-DLA products did not exhibit a
secondary decomposition when heated to 190°C.
The Li-DLA adduct lost only 6.8% between 150